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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On February 11, 2002, Joseph Saraceni (Saraceni or Complainant) filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company (Respondent or PECO) alleging that he was overcharged due to a faulty meter and that PECO Energy used capricious and intimidating billing practices.  He sets these forth in more detail in a letter he attaches to his complaint; also attached are copies of single pages from two separate bills labeled as Item A and Item B.  



He avers that a new meter was installed in September, and alleges that it did not function from the day it was installed.  The installation contractor was contacted, PECO was called, and a service representative was finally dispatched to “read the meter”.  Despite this, overestimation of bills continued, and the meter never moved from zero.  On January 10, 2002 he received a bill telling him to pay $0.00.  On January 14, 2002, he received a bill telling him to pay $821.02.  Saraceni alleges that the gas meter had not been replaced, no communication was received from PECO, and, the electric meter was not read, even though this is done remotely.  Again the Complainant called PECO, and a company representative scheduled a gas meter replacement within two days.  



Saraceni concludes that PECO is not entitled to any money from him for December, and has sent it a check for $125.25 for electric service through January 8, 2002.



Saraceni wants the PUC to issue a cease and desist order against PECO; to find PECO culpable of these practices; to impose an appropriate fine on PECO; and to direct settlement of Acct. #50-05-11 102518 as outlined in the letter attached to the complaint.



On March 18, 2002, PECO filed a Petition for an extension of time of 45 days to file its Answer.



On May 1, 2002, PECO filed an Answer admitting the complaint in part and denying it in part.  PECO avers that Complainant receives both electric and natural gas services from it.  PECO admits that on August 17, 2002, Complainant’s gas meter was changed for an AMR gas meter, and that the AMR meter did not function properly.  PECO avers that as a result, it issued delayed estimated bills reflecting Complainant’s actual electric usage and estimated gas usage.  PECO avers that this is a manual process.  As part of this process, the delayed manual bills follow the automated bills which indicated that no payment was due and a delayed bill will follow.  PECO avers that no delayed bill was sent in the month of December; that the charges for December 2001 and January 2002 were sent in a January 2002 bill.  



PECO denies improperly servicing or billing Complainant, and avers that it has accurately and properly billed Complainant for services rendered.  PECO asserts that it may estimate billing in situations where there are questionable meter readings or where meters are not functioning properly.  PECO avers that it has provided reasonable and adequate service at all times.



Finally, PECO asserts that it is not required to answer a request for relief.  However, it avers that its records indicate the Complainant has not been charged for gas service for the month of December 2001 and has been minimally billed for gas service during the month of January 2002.



The Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) undertook Mediation Review of the case from February 11 to August 28, 2002.  An Interim Order Setting Settlement Conference was served June 18, 2002, and a Report was filed pursuant to that Order.



On September 12, 2002, OALJ issued a notice scheduling an Initial In-person Hearing to be held on this case on Wednesday, October 30, 2002, at 10:00 a.m.  The case was assigned to Administrative Law Judge Allison K. Turner (ALJ) for hearing and decision.



On October 1, 2002, the ALJ served a Prehearing Order setting forth basic procedures to be followed before and during the hearing.


The hearing was convened as scheduled, however, Saraceni was not satisfied with the proceeding, and requested a continuance to retain an attorney.  His request was granted.  A transcript of 32 pages was created.


A further hearing was scheduled, but continued several times due to severe weather conditions, prescheduled conflicts, etc.


Finally, a further hearing was scheduled and held on September 25, 2003.  James Munnis, Esq. appeared and represented Saraceni.  He called Saraceni as a witness, and submitted two exhibits marked as Plaintiff 1 and Plaintiff 2, or P-1 and P-2, which were admitted to the record.  Priya Sankar, Esq., appeared and represented PECO.  She called one witness, Anthony Costello, and submitted one exhibit which was admitted to the record as PECO 1.  An additional transcript of 54 pages was created.  It was paginated sequentially with the first transcript, from 33 to 87.The transcript was not received as expected, and the record was closed by Order.
FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
The complainant is Joseph Saraceni.  At the time of the further hearing, he lived at 7016 Sellers Avenue, Upper Darby, PA., and was a natural gas service customer of PECO Energy Company.  The Cooperative provides electric energy service.  Tr. 38-39.  At the time of the dispute, Exelon Energy/PECO Energy provided electric energy service.  P-2


2.
The respondent is PECO Energy Company which is a Pennsylvania corporation that provides electric and natural gas service in Pennsylvania for compensation.



3.
PECO’s witness was Anthony Costello who is employed by PECO as a regulatory assessor.  He prepared PECO Exhibit 1, which is an account statement for Saraceni.



4.
Saraceni’s electric meter is on the outside of his house.  In the beginning of 2001, Saraceni had a regular residential gas meter which was inside his house.  A meter reader would come to his house or he would be provided with a post card to fill out.  Tr. 39, 59


5.
Later in 2001, in about [August or] September, PECO made an appointment to change the gas meter to a different kind of meter that supposedly could be read remotely.  Tr. 39-40


6.
The meter was installed by Danella, a contractor that was retained by PECO to make the installations.  Saraceni had no way of knowing if it worked after it was installed.  He did receive natural gas service billings from PECO after it was installed.  Tr. 40


7.
Subsequent to the installation, Saracen received estimated bills and bills showing zero balance due for gas service.  PECO 1 at 1 and 2.  He called PECO and told them he did not believe that the meter was working.  The problem was not cleared up.  He continued to receive estimated bills for gas service.  Then he received a bill showing a very large bill for gas service.  P-2.  He again called PECO about the meter, and it then sent out an employee the next day that changed out the malfunctioning AMR gas meter and installed another one.    Tr. 41-43


8.
Subsequently, Saraceni received another bill, dated January 10, 2002 (Jan. 10 bill) showing that he had a zero balance for PECO Energy Charges from November 6, 2001 to January 8, 2002.  P-1.  He then received a bill, dated January 14, 2002, for $821.92 for PECO Energy Charges:  $163.45 for electric residence service charges; $125.25 for PECO/Exelon Energy charges; and $533.18 for Gas Service charges.  P-2.  After that, he filed his formal complaint against PECO.  Tr. 43-44


9.
According to PECO’s records, Saraceni’s old gas meter was removed on August 17, 2001, and replaced with an AMR gas meter.  PECO 1.  However, the new AMR meter did not function accurately, and Saraceni continued to receive gas bills based on estimated readings through January and February 2002.  The malfunctioning AMR gas meter was replaced with another AMR gas meter on January 26, 2002.  Id.  This meter apparently functions.  Saraceni received his first bill based on a remote reading on April 8, 2002.  Id.


10.
PECO has not tested this AMR gas meter for accuracy.  Tr. 93



11.
When PECO installs [an AMR meter], it can take a couple of months before it is verified and activated to be sure it is recording correctly before [its readings] would just go right through to the [electronic billing?] network.  Tr. 87


12.
Beginning the third quarter of 1999, PECO has had a company-wide project to replace all meters, gas and electric, in its service territory with AMR meters.  The mass of installations was completed by April 2002, and PECO is no longer performing mass installations.  By the time of the hearing, 99.1% of the AMR meters have been installed, and 98% are being read accurately.  Tr. 86-87.  The AMRs are tested randomly when they are bought, that is, as AMRs are bought in quantity, 10% random tests are conducted.  Tr. 93


13.
Apparently AMR meters are not tested for accuracy in place after installation.  Tr. 93



14.
PECO’s records show that Saraceni called it at least twice, and on both these occasions it internally opened a dispute case.  The first case was opened September 19, 2001, showing a billing dispute based on the AMR, and closed on October 3, 2001, showing they had identified the problem and were working on it.  Company records confirmed there was a problem with the gas AMR, and they were working on it.  The second case was opened on January 24, 2002, another billing dispute, and closed on February 19, 2002.  The second AMR gas meter was installed on January 26, 2002.  Tr. 94-95, 105; PECO 1


15.
During the period from January 2001 through January 2002, PECO only read Saraceni’s meter once, in February 2001.  Saraceni submitted a customer reading for June 2001.  There were meter readers out there, but no specific reason is known why no actual gas meter readings were obtained.  Tr. 99-100


16.
During this period Saraceni was not aware of any emergencies, nor were there a lot of extreme weather conditions, or equipment failures, or any work stoppages, nor would PECO personnel have been unable to gain access to his house for any reason.  Tr. 56-57 


17.
Saraceni is retired, but works part-time.  His wife also works.  Some one is home up until 10:00 a.m., and after 4:00 p.m.  One or the other could be available on short notice for appointments made by phone.  In the past, PECO employees have simply rung the doorbell, or made appointments, or left a phone message about reading the meter, or left a postcard so he could mail in a meter reading.  Tr. 60


18.
PECO issued bills to Saraceni for gas service dated 11/07/01 and 10/11/01 bill delayed for questionable reading; 11/06/01bill for $141.61; delayed bill issued 11/15/01, 12/06/01 bill delayed for questionable reading; delayed bill issued 1/10/02 showing $0.00 balance; delayed bill dated 1/14/02 for $821.92 due 2/05/02; 2/06/02 bill for $821.92 due 3/04/02, delayed for questionable reading; 11/06/01-12/06/01-1/08/02-1/26/02 this bill was issued twice in the same amount for the same charges (amount requested $182.64), due once on 3/14/02 and 3/18/02; however, two different credits were issued on these bills.  The bills for 11/05/01, 12/06/01and 1/08/02 showed zero usage and zero balance.  PECO 1 at 2
DISCUSSION


The Commission has jurisdiction over PECO’s rendition of service to Saraceni under the Public Utility Code and its regulations found in the Pennsylvania Code.  Saraceni bases his complaint on allegations of improper, inadequate, and inconvenient service as a result of a malfunctioning AMR gas meter which was left in place for six (6) months, despite his complaint to PECO about it, and the obvious incorrect readings that it provided, and the resulting wildly varying and incorrect bills.  Saraceni wanted the Commission to issue a cease and desist order; to find PECO culpable; to impose an appropriate fine; and to settle his account as outlined in a letter he attached to his complaint.  At the close of the further hearing, counsel for Saraceni agreed that this last issue was moot.


Saraceni’s allegations fall under Sections 102 and 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C. S. §§102 and 1501.  Section 1501 provides:
§ 1501. Character of Service and Facilities


Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

66 Pa. C. S. §1501 (emphasis added); See also 66 Pa. C. S. §1505 (Proper service and facilities established on complaint) for related authority.  The term “service” is “[u]sed in its broadest and most inclusive sense, [a]nd includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities . . . in the performance of their duties under . . .” the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §102.  Thus, the term “service” is clearly broad enough to include the billing and collection practices of a public utility, and also the conduct of its employees towards its customers.  The Commission has interpreted and applied Section 1501 to include adequate customer service, see, e. g., Chapter 56 of the Commission’s regulations in Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code (regarding Standards and Billing Practices for Residential Customers).


They also fall under provisions of the Commission’s regulations at Title 52, Chapter 56 of the Pennsylvania Code:

§56.12.  Meter reading; estimated billing; ratepayer readings.
  Except as provided in this section, a utility shall render bills based on actual meter readings by utility company personnel.

*   *   *

(2)  Estimates for bills rendered on a monthly basis.  If a utility bills on a monthly basis, it may estimate usage or service every other billing month, so long as the utility provides a ratepayer with the opportunity to read the meter and report the quantity of usage in lieu of the estimated bill.  The resulting bills shall be based on the information provided, except for an account where it is apparent that the information is erroneous.

*   *   *

(3)  Estimates permitted under exigent circumstances.  A utility may estimate the bill of a ratepayer if extreme weather conditions, emergencies, equipment failure, work stoppages or other circumstances prevent actual meter reading.

*   *   *

§56.15.  Billing information.
  A bill rendered by a utility for metered residential utility service shall state clearly the following information:

(1)  The beginning and ending dates of the billing period.

(2)  If applicable, the beginning and ending meter readings for the billing period.  If a bill is estimated, it shall contain a clear and conspicuous marking of the word “Estimated.”

(3)  The due date on or before which payment shall be made or the account will be delinquent.

(4)  The amount due for service rendered during the current billing period, specifying the charge for basic service, ….



As the complainant, Saraceni has the burden of proof to show that his allegations are correct, and that he is entitled to the relief he seeks.  Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), generally provides that a party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has held that the term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950) (Se-Ling Hosiery).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means one party must present evidence, which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Id.  If a Complainant initially makes out a prima facie case, the burden of going forward with rebuttal evidence shifts to the Respondent, but the ultimate burden of proof does not shift, and remains with the Complainant.  Malcolm Waldron v Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980) (Waldron)



Saraceni met his burden of proof.  In its Answer, PECO denied improperly servicing or billing Complainant.  It asserted that it had accurately and properly billed Complainant for services rendered, and that PECO may estimate billings in situations where there are questionable meter readings or meters are not functioning properly.  PECO did not adequately support its denial and assertions with evidence during its rebuttal case at hearing. 



In addition to determining whether Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof, care must be exercised to ensure that the material facts underlying the Commission’s decision are supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa. C.S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by the various Pennsylvania courts as being such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western R. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Pa. Dept. of Pub. Welfare, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) (Norfolk and Murphy).



Finally, the Commission must guard against improper reliance on hearsay evidence.  The general rule regarding the reliability of hearsay evidence in administrative proceedings is:  “An administrative agency cannot make a favorable finding based upon hearsay if the evidence is not corroborated by other evidence in the record.”  Walker v. Unemployment Compensation Board, 367 A.2d 366 (Pa. Commonwealth 1976) (Walker).  The “Walker rule” applies even if there is no objection to the evidence.  Id.  Actually, the Walker Court formulates the rule as “(1) Hearsay evidence, properly objected to, is not competent evidence to support a finding of the Board [citations omitted]; (2) Hearsay evidence admitted without objection, will be given its natural probative effect and may support a finding of the Board, if it is corroborated by any competent evidence in the record, but a finding of fact based solely on hearsay will not stand. [Citation omitted].” Walker at 370.  (Emphasis in original).  The Commission has applied the rule from the Walker case in its proceedings.



Saraceni’s evidence shows that in the fourteen months from January 2001 through February 2002, PECO actually read his meter only one month, in February 2001.  P-1 and P-2.  Saraceni believes that this shows pattern that PECO was not interested in reading his gas meter and that this is a violation of the Commission’s regulations.  Tr. 55-56, 59.  PECO’s witness testified that there were meter readers out there, and he could only assume that they could not gain access.  Tr. 100.  However, PECO presented no proof of that, and Saraceni testified that either he or his wife were at home for part of each day, and were easily available by phone to arrange to meet PECO employees and let them in to read the gas meter.  Tr. 60-61


PECO’s meter reading practices from 2001 to 2002 clearly violated Section 56.12 (2) and (3)of the Commission’s regulations in that as a utility that bills every month, it should have read Saraceni’s meter at least every other month unless there was a problem with access.  There were no exigent circumstances that prevented access, and the customers did not prevent access.  In fact, they stood ready to cooperate with PECO by providing access.  Therefore, the provisions about meter reading when the utility cannot gain access at 52 Pa. Code §56.12 (4) do not apply.



Once an AMR meter is installed, the rule is different, and PECO only has to actually read the meter once every 5 years.  52 Pa. Code §56.12(5).  However, this AMR was not effectively installed during the year of 2001-2002, and PECO knew that, and it had not followed up to correct the condition.  Therefore, I deem that Section 56.12(5) did not apply until April 2002 when the first billing based on a remote reading was rendered.


PECO’s bills also violated the Commission’s regulations as to clarity of billing information provided.  56 Pa. Code §56.15(2)-(4).  For instance, the bill dated January 10, 2002 apparently did not provide the meter readings for the beginning and the end of the billing period, and did not state whether the bill was estimated or not.  Moreover, it is not clear what type of service was included in the bill, which was for PECO Energy Charges.  P-1.  The bill dated January 14, 2002, which was for the same billing period was for $821.92, and at least two different categories of service were labeled as PECO Energy Charges: electric distribution charges and gas service charges, which were estimated.  The customer charge for gas service does not appear listed separately on this bill.  P-2.  It does not appear that the bills shown on PECO 1 at 2 would have been clear either, and certainly this part of PECO 1 is not at all clear.


PECO’s witness explained that when there was a delayed bill, within a few days someone in the office had manually rendered a bill based on an estimate looking at previous patterns of usage [which were also estimated bills].  Tr. 78.  Subsequently another bill would be issued to correct it.  Unfortunately, at one point, it appears that one department issued a bill to correct an estimated bill, and five days later, another department rendered another bill to correct the same thing.  Tr. 83.  This occurred because at some point the Company initiated a bill dispute, and two departments were working on this case at the same time.  Id.


PECO and Saraceni evidence shows that PECO removed Saraceni’s old meter on August 17, 2001, and then installed a new AMR gas meter on that date, but that the newly installed AMR meter never operated correctly; that Saraceni contacted PECO on September 19, 2001; that PECO’s employees acknowledged that there was a problem with the AMR gas meter which caused billing problems; that they closed out this internal case on October 3, 2001 without changing out this meter; that after many months of estimated gas bills, sometimes showing a zero balance, and one time showing a balance of $821.92, Saraceni called PECO again on January 24, 2002; and that on January 26, 2002, PECO removed the faulty AMR gas meter and installed another one which eventually is assumed to be functioning correctly.  Tr. 93-95; PECO 1 at1,2


PECO’s testimony is that ultimately, for an 81-day period from November 6, 2001 to January 26, 2002, PECO only billed Saraceni for $19.16, which amount was based on the monthly customer charge of $7.58, and did not include usage charges.  Tr. 85, PECO 1 at 2.  PECO’s evidence shows that it either cancelled erroneous bills for gas service or credited Saraceni’s account for erroneous amounts.  PECO 1 at 2-3; Tr. 77-85.  PECO also issued a “good business” credit of $182.81 on 04/02/02, Tr. 86, PECO 1 at 3; this credit effectively removed the current charges for all service in the February 2002 bill ($81.36 + $37.13 + $64.32 = $182.81).  This means that the balance of $365.45 shown for February 2002, which included this amount, was wrong.  It is not clear whether this credit was ever effectively removed from the following balances.  PECO 1.  PECO has obviously tried to compensate Saraceni for the poor way in which he was treated.  However, PECO’s evidence also shows that its bills to Saraceni for gas service were not only erroneous but confusing from November 2001 through January 2002, and that it neglected to correct and ignored a problem meter and billing problems it created for five (5) months after it had been informed about them.  PECO 1 at 2; Tr. 94-95.


Saraceni’s actual allegation was that PECO’s billing was capricious and intimidating.  To the extent that the bills changed suddenly and unpredictably, PECO’s billing during the disputed period could be described as capricious.  It is clear that PECO’s provision of metering and billing service to Saraceni during this period was incompetent.  This service was inadequate, inefficient, and unreasonable, and therefore in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.



I agree it is intimidating to receive a bill for $821.92 ($533.18 for gas service) which is due in a little more than two weeks (January 14 to February 5, 2002).  However, this bill was cancelled on February 20, 2002 according to PECO 1.  Saraceni did not receive any termination notices during the 6 months of erroneous gas billing.  In my opinion, a termination notice would have been truly intimidating in these circumstances.  PECO’s witness stressed that Saraceni’s account was held from collection from the time of his call in September 2001.  Tr. 105.  I cannot conclusively rule that PECO’s billings were intimidating, but it is not necessary to find that PECO’s billing was intimidating to find that its service was in violation of the Code and the regulations.


Penalty


Counsel for Saraceni asserted that he continued to seek a cease and desist order against PECO, a finding of culpability, and the imposition of a civil penalty.  He agreed, based on PECO’s April 8, 2002 credit to Saraceni, that the original claim for settlement of account had been made moot.  Tr. 114-115.  Counsel suggested that PECO committed a continuing violation, but one violation.  Tr. 116


Imposing a penalty on PECO in this case is appropriate.  66 Pa.C.S. §3301.  It is important to emphasize that PECO is responsible for the conduct of its contractors, in this case Danella, in carrying out the utility functions it has hired them to perform.  Accurate metering of gas service is an important element of billing, and meter installations should be performed properly.  PECO itself was informed that the newly installed meter was not working properly, and it neglected to correct the problem for five (5) months until Saraceni called to complain again after receiving an onerous, and fortunately inaccurate bill.  A cease and desist order is also appropriate based on the continuing nature of the problem, particularly since the civil penalty to be imposed is for one violation, not a continuing violation.





CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties.  66 Pa. C. S. §§102, 1501.  


2.
As the complainant, Saraceni had the burden of proof to establish that his complaint should be sustained, and the he is entitled to the relief he requested.  He met his burden of proof that the complaint should be sustained, and that he was entitled to his revised request for relief.  66 Pa. C. S. §332 (a)


3.
PECO violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and sections 56.12 and 56.15 of the Commission’s regulations.  66 Pa. C. S. §1501; 52 Pa. Code §§56.12, 56.15


4.
Violations of the Public Utility Code or any regulation or order of the Commission may result in the imposition of civil penalties (fines) of up to $1,000 per day, per violation, and the imposition of criminal sanctions.  66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 (a), (b), 3302.  There is no basis for criminal sanctions in this case. 


5.
It is in the public interest to impose a civil penalty on PECO for the violation of Section of 1501 of the Code and of Sections 56.12 and 56.15 of the Commission’s regulations committed in this case.  66 Pa. C. S. §1501; 52 Pa. Code §§56.12, 56.15
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
The complaint of Joseph Saraceni v. PECO Energy Company, docketed at C-20026908 is hereby sustained, and the file shall be marked closed upon payment of the civil penalty set forth in Paragraph 2 below.



2.
Within 20 days of the date of this Order, PECO Energy Company shall submit a certified check in the amount of $1,000.00 to:




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




P.O. Box 3265




Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265


3.
PECO shall cease and desist from failing to correct billing and metering problems correctly reported to it by its customers within a reasonable time.

________________________________________

Allison K. Turner





Administrative Law Judge
Date:  February 12, 2004
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